

No. 24-390

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY PATTERSON,
Petitioner,

v.

ASLI BAZ,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

| | |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|
| SAMUEL E. HOFMEIER | BARBARA A. SMITH* |
| BCLP LLP | BCLP LLP |
| One Kansas City Place | One Metropolitan Square |
| 1200 Main Street, Suite | 211 North Broadway, Suite |
| 3800 | 3600 |
| Kansas City, MO 64105 | St. Louis, MO 63102 |
| | (314) 259-2000 |
| | barbara.smith@bclplaw.com |

Counsel for Respondent

November 18, 2024

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT | 3 |
| I. Legal Background | 3 |
| II. Factual Background..... | 4 |
| III. Procedural History | 6 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 8 |
| I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT FOR THIS COURT TO RESOLVE | 8 |
| II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT REVIEW ON THE FACT-BOUND QUESTION OF A.P.'S HABITUAL RESIDENCE, WHICH THE TRIAL COURT ABLY RESOLVED..... | 19 |
| III. THERE IS NO REASON TO RECONSIDER <i>MONASKY</i> , AND THIS CASE DOES NOT IMPLICATE ANY BROADER CONCERN | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010) | 3 |
| <i>Analytical Eng'g, Inc. v. Baldwin Filters, Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2005) | 21 |
| <i>Antunez-Fernandes v. Connors-Fernandes</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 800 (N.D. Iowa 2003)..... | 24 |
| <i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 587 U.S. 490 (2019) | 24 |
| <i>Calvert v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1605 (2021) | 24 |
| <i>Castang v. Kim</i> , No. 1:22-CV-05136-SCJ, 2023 WL 1927027 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 9, 2023), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 23-10426, 2023 WL 3317983 (11th Cir. May 9, 2023) | 24 |
| <i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013) | 14 |
| <i>Dumitrascu ex rel. A.M.B.D. v. Dumitrascu</i> , No. 21-cv-01813-PAB, 2021 WL 4197378 (D. Colo. Sept. 15, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 21-1341, 2022 WL 1529624 (10th Cir. May 16, 2022) | 13 |
| <i>GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS, Corp. v.</i> <i>Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 590 U.S. 432 (2020) | 18 |
| <i>Goldstein v. Simon</i> , No. 24-12098, 2024 WL 4284921 (11th Cir. Sept. 25, 2024)..... | 12 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Grano v. Martin</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 821 F. App'x 26 (2d Cir. 2020)..... | 13 |
| <i>Holder v. Holder</i> , 305 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 16 |
| <i>Int. of A.Y.S.</i> , No. 12-21-00074-CV, 2022 WL 868046 (Tex. App. Mar. 23, 2022) | 13 |
| <i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 493 S.E.2d 668 (Va. Ct. App. 1997) | 17 |
| <i>Karkkainen v. Kovalchuk</i> , 445 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>Kenny v. Davis</i> , No. 21-35417, 2022 WL 501625 (9th Cir. Feb. 18, 2022) | 13 |
| <i>Larbie v. Larbie</i> , 690 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2012)..... | 15 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... | 18 |
| <i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , 589 U.S. 68 (2020)....i, 2-4, 6-13, 15-17, 19, 20, 22-25 | |
| <i>Neumann v. Neumann</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 823 (E.D. Mich. 2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>Nicolson v. Pappalardo</i> , 605 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2010)..... | 15 |
| <i>Nowlan v. Nowlan</i> , 543 F. Supp. 3d 324 (W.D. Va. 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 21-1965, 2022 WL 34141 (4th Cir. Jan. 4, 2022) | 13 |

| | |
|---|------------------|
| <i>People v. Patterson</i> , No. 1-18-0607, 2022 WL 17496063 (Ill. App. Ct. Dec. 8, 2022)..... | 4 |
| <i>Pope ex rel. T.H.L-P v. Lunday</i> , 835 F. App'x 968 (10th Cir. 2020)..... | 13 |
| <i>Redmond v. Redmond</i> , 724 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | 3, 7, 11, 16, 20 |
| <i>Rodrigues Dos Santos Argueta v.</i> <i>Argueta-Ugalde</i> , No. 23-1107, 2023 WL 4635901 (6th Cir. July 20, 2023) | 12 |
| <i>Rosasen v. Rosasen</i> , No. 20-55459, 2023 WL 128617 (9th Cir. Jan. 9, 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 302 (2023) | 12 |
| <i>Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea v.</i> <i>Bafna-Louis</i> , No. 22-cv-8303 (PKC), 2023 WL 2387385 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2023), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 23-470, 2023 WL 6867135 (2d Cir. Oct. 18, 2023) | 13 |
| <i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 976 F.3d 558 (5th Cir. 2020) | 12, 15 |
| <i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) | 17 |
| <i>Taglieri v. Monasky</i> , 907 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 589 U.S. 68 (2020)..... | 25 |
| <i>Tereshchenko v. Karimi</i> , 102 F.4th 111 (2d Cir. 2024) | 12 |
| <i>Tsuruta v. Tsuruta</i> , 76 F.4th 1107 (8th Cir. 2023) | 12 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 602 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2010) | 21 |
| <i>Vieira v. De Souza</i> , 22 F.4th 304 (1st Cir. 2022) | 22 |
| <i>Von Kennel Gaudin v. Remis (Gaudin I)</i> , 282 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2002) | 14 |
| <i>Yaman v. Yaman</i> , 730 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013) | 17 |
| STATUTES | |
| 22 U.S.C. § 9001 | 3 |
| 22 U.S.C. § 9003(e)(1)(A) | 3 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Ann Laquer Estin, <i>Where is the Child at Home? Determining Habitual Residence After Monasky</i> , 54 Fam. L.Q. 127 (2020)..... | 11, 23 |
| <i>Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Neither Party</i> , 2019 WL 3987632 (Aug. 22, 2019) | 9, 17, 18 |
| <i>Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Vacatur</i> , 2022 WL 280132 (Jan. 26, 2022) | 17 |
| Joseph N. Sotile, Note, <i>Newly Born Issues for Habitual Residence: Determining a U.S.-Born Infant’s Habitual Residence Under the Hague Abduction Convention Post-Monasky</i> , 62 Colum. J. of Transnat’l L. 415, 442 (2024) | 23 |
| <i>Reply Br. of Resp’t-Appellant Anthony Patterson</i> , No. 23-3407, 2024 WL 1097637 (7th Cir. Mar. 4, 2024) | 16 |
| U.S. Const., Art. III | 18 |
